

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 5, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Salvador S. Perez, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 920-2020

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS REGARDING THE TURNOVER OF TWO (2) COMPLETED ISOLATION FACILITIES LOCATED IN OPAg-STA. BARBARA STATION AND IN THE PANGASINAN REFORMATION CENTER - BURGOS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways shall turnover to the Province of Pangasinan two (2) isolation facilities located in OPAg-Sta. Barbara Station and in the Pangasinan Reformation Center – Burgos;

WHEREAS, the completion of the isolation facilities is timely as there is a need to put patients in the area to avoid home quarantine;

WHEREAS, the isolation facilities would be of great help to the Province in reducing the cases of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the isolation facilities will add on to the health care capacity of the Province of Pangasinan especially during this time that there is an increasing number of COVID-19 cases in Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the duties and responsibilities of the Department of Public Works and Highways and the Province of Pangasinan are stipulated in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) which is made an integral part of this resolution;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed a Memorandum of Agreement between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, and the Department of Public Works and Highways, represented by its Regional Director Ronnel M. Tan;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 920-2020 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Salvador S. Perez, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Public Works and Highways regarding the turnover of two (2) completed isolation facilities located in OPAg-Sta. Barbara Station and in the Pangasinan Reformation Center – Burgos;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, and Regional Director Ronnel M. Tan, Department of Public Works and Highways, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY NAVA-PEREZ VERNA to the Sanggunian Secreta

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



